The changes in the capital structure of the Company during the year 
under review, are as follows:

i.	� The Company allotted 62682 equity shares of  `1/- each 
under Sun Employee Stock Option Scheme-2015.

ii.	� On October 18, 2016, the Company completed Buyback of 
7,500,000 (Seventy Five Lakhs) fully paid-up equity shares of  
` 1/- each (representing about 0.31% of the total outstanding 
pre Buyback equity shares of our Company) at a price of ` 
900/- (Rupees Nine Hundred only) per equity share for an 
aggregate amount of ` 6,750,000,000/- (Rupees Six Billion

[...]

beneficial owners holding equity shares as on Record Date i.e. 
July 15, 2016 on proportionate basis through the tender offer 
route using mechanism for acquisition of shares through Stock 
Exchange.

Consequent to above changes, the paid up share capital of the 
Company decreased to ` 2,399,291,181/- (Rupees Two Billion 
Three Hundred Ninety-Nine Million Two Hundred Ninety One 
Thousand One Hundred Eighty-One only) as on March 31, 2017 
from ` 2,406,728,499/- (Rupees Two Billion Four Hundred Six 
Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred 
Ninety-Nine only). 

Further, on May 26, 2017, the Company alloted 3000 equity shares 
of  `1/- each under Sun Employee Stock Option Scheme - 2015 
and 12,000 equity shares of  `1/- each under Sun Employee Stock 
Option Plan - 2015.

SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT FOR 
AMALGAMATION

[...]

b)	� Identified and complied with following laws applicable to the 
Company:

Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 and rules made thereunder;
	  The Narcotic Drugs & Psychotropics Substances Act, 1985;
	  Factories Act, 1948.

We further report that during the year under review:
	�   The Company had bought back 75,00,000 (Seventy-Five 

Lakhs Equity Shares of ` 1/- each at a price of ` 900/- (Rupees 
Nine Hundred only) per Equity Share on a proportionate 
basis through the tender offer process using Stock Exchange 
Mechanism. 

�   The Company had allotted 62,682 Equity Shares of ` 1/-